MHCP Provider Manual

Latest Manual Revisions

Revised: 03-01-2013
Updates cited below do not include minor grammatical or formatting changes that otherwise do not have bearing on the meaning of the policy contained herein. Refer to Provider Updates that may contain additional MHCP coverage policies or billing procedures. MHCP incorporates information from these updates into the Provider Manual on an ongoing basis. Sign up to get email notices of section changes.

	03/01/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Chiropractic Services – Clarified covered subluxation x-ray information under Covered Services

	Equipment & Supplies - Added information about NCCI. Remove information under billing policy indicating that the service lines note field could not be used if a model number was reported. Added links to the MN-ITS User Guide and the Minnesota Uniform Companion guide.


	02/22/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Anesthesia Services – Updated the Anesthesia Payment Formulas for 2013


	02/20/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Rehabilitative Services – Under Practitioners with Temporary License and Non-Covered Services to clarify that the temporary license or permit must be valid and to be paid services provided must be within the time span on the temporary license or permit.


	02/19/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services – Added code changes effective 3/1/13 to Outpatient Group (Non-residential) treatment and Non-residential Treatment - Medication Assisted Therapy (MAT) under Revenue & Procedure Codes section. Added clarifying information overall.

	Provider Basics
Authorization – Added text to clarify the Notice for Reconsideration when an authorization has been denied


	02/14/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies
· Incontinence Products – Revised coverage policy for all incontinence products for dates of service 4/1/13 and beyond


	02/13/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Laboratory/Pathology, Radiology & Diagnostic Services
· Laboratory Authorization Code List (PDF) – Effective DOS through 12/31/12 heavy metal screening (CPT codes 83015 & 83018) no longer require PA. Effective DOS 1/1/13 forward report BRCA testing with CPT codes 81211-81217. Effective 12/31/12 83890-83909 are discontinued. Effective 3/31/12 S3818, S3819, S3820 and S3822 are discontinued.


	02/11/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies
· Nutritional Products and Related Supplies – Revised non-coverage statement about thickeners due to FDA caution under Non-Covered Services


	02/05/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Child and Teen Checkups (C&TC) – Made changes to the billing portions, maternal depression, component exception, referral condition code. Fixed the language on billing when services are in two separate months.


	01/29/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies
· Pressure Reducing Support Surfaces – Changed policy related to nutritional status


	01/28/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Clinic Services – Updated chart under Billing for PHNC Services for Individual patient education, per AUC Best Coding Recommendations

	Equipment & Supplies
· Nutritional Products and Related Supplies – Revised policy regarding supplements for recipients with chronic wounds. Revised policy regarding thickeners.


	01/18/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies
· Ambulatory Assist Equipment – Clarified under Eligible Recipients that gait trainers may be covered for recipients in SNF/ICF-DD


	01/17/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Health Care Homes (HCH) – Under Eligible Providers - HCH certification/renewal - removed the word annual

	Pharmacy Services – Added text related to 90-day supply overrides for recipients with TPL. Also added text about physician-administered drugs.


	01/14/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Mental Health Services
· CTSS Children’s Day Treatment – Added criteria for interactive service delivery. Added link to new CTSS section.
· Children’s Therapeutic Services and Supports (CTSS) – Added service limits to the billing table

· Psychotherapy –  Added service limits to billing table


	01/11/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Programs and Services
· Emergency Medical Assistance – Added information about expedited review of CPC requests for recipients awaiting hospital discharge and added information that a CPC is valid for 12 months and added information about the CPC renewal process.


	01/09/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies
· Mobility Devices – Clarified criteria for Group 3 power wheelchairs


	01/08/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Provider Basics
Billing Policy
· Billing the Recipient – Updated Family Deductible information

	Mental Health Services
· Adult Crisis Response Services – Removed Place of Service restriction statement
· Children’s Therapeutic Services and Supports (CTSS) – Revised with new 2013 CPT code changes and requirements
· Mental Health Medication Management – Deleted 90862

· Psychotherapy – Added information for new 2013 CPT code changes


	01/02/2013
Addition(s)/Revisions

	Equipment & Supplies – Updated because of the new Orthotics section
· Lower Limb Prosthetics – Changes made due to 2013 HCPCS release

· Pneumatic Compression Devices – Changes made due to 2013 HCPCS release

	Pharmacy Services
· Medicare – Updated list of excluded drugs under Medicare Parts. Added information about Part D retroactive eligibility.
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